
  G
ELITA® EASYTIP S / G

ELITA
® EASYTIP XL 

Sterile Flexible Applicators for use w
ith  

G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
D

ER/ G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY 
  1. Product description 
G

ELITA® EASYTIP S and G
ELITA® EASYTIP XL are shapeable and 

disposable applicators, to be used as an inserting system
 for G

ELITA-
CEL® CA-PO

W
DER and G

ELITA® EN
T X-SPRAY, a sprayable O

xidized 
Cellulose Pow

der H
em

ostat for use as an adjunct to hem
ostasis in 

particular w
here control of capillary, venous, and arteriolar bleeding, 

by pressure, ligature, and other conventional procedures, is either 
ineffective or im

practical.  
Please see the Instructions for U

se for G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
D

ER or 
G

ELITA® EN
T X-SPRAY for com

plete inform
ation on the absorbable 

hem
ostat.  

 D
ue to the flexibility of the tube, G

ELITA® EASYTIP S and G
ELITA® 

EASYTIP XL can be curved into the desired shape and w
ill rem

ain in 
this position, w

hich m
akes it easy to apply G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER / 

G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY also “around the corner”.  
 The G

ELITA® EASYTIP S has a tube length of 12 cm
 and is for instance 

suitable for the application of the H
em

ostat in EN
T procedures like 

Tonsillectom
ies. 

  The G
ELITA® EASYTIP XL has a tube length of 40 cm

 and is for instance 
suitable for the application of the H

em
ostat in Laparoscopic 

procedures. 
 The Applicators are packaged individually in a double pouch, sterilized 
by ethylene oxide, and are for single use only. 
 G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER or G

ELITA® EN
T X-SPRAY are available 

separately. 
 2. Indications 
G

ELITA® EASYTIP S and G
ELITA® EASYTIP XL are intended and designed 

for the application of G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
D

ER or G
ELITA® X-SPRAY 

onto surgical w
ounds in different m

edical indications, especially into 
areas that are difficult to access. Please see the Instructions for U

se 
for G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER or G

ELITA® EN
T X-SPRAY for com

plete 
inform

ation on the absorbable H
em

ostat.  
 3. D

irections for use 
Assem

bling procedure:  
 

Sterile technique should be applied. 
 

Prior to opening of the double pouch, visually inspect the 
package containing the G

ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL for any 
sign of dam

age. D
iscard the product if the packaging is dam

aged 
or broken. 

 
Rem

ove the G
ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL Applicator from

 the 
packaging. 

 
Rem

ove the H
arm

onica Container w
ith G

ELITA-CEL® CA-
PO

W
D

ER or G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY from
 its packaging, applying 

sterile technique, and then take off its protective cap. 
 

Firm
ly press the H

arm
onica Container containing the H

em
ostat 

into the vent of the G
ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL handle. The 

G
ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL Applicator are now

 ready for 
use.  

 

 
  

 
The G

ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL Applicator should be 
assem

bled as show
n below

. 
 

 
  Clinical A

pplication: 
 

Prepare the application site as outlined in the Instructions for 
U

se for G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
D

ER or G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY. 
 

Position the G
ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL Applicator tip w

ith 
the attached hem

ostat flask at the side of hem
orrhage w

ithin 
the w

ound, as close as possible to the bleeding area, and apply a 
thin layer of the pow

der uniform
ly to the bleeding site by 

repeatedly com
pressing the plastic harm

onica container until 
hem

ostasis is achieved. After hem
ostasis is achieved, excess 

G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
D

ER or G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY should be 
rem

oved by irrigation and/ or aspiration.  
 

Please see the Instructions for U
se for G

ELITA-CEL® CA-
PO

W
D

ER or G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY for com
plete 

inform
ation on the absorbable hem

ostat. 
 

 
Avoid direct contact of the applicator tip w

ith the blood at the 
surgical site to m

inim
ize the potential for clogging up the nozzle 

during G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
D

ER / G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY 
application. 

 
In the event the G

ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL gets clogged, 
the applicator can be easily cropped by using a sharp scissor, 
avoiding crushing of the tip. Avoid cutting the tip over the 
operation field due to the possibility that parts of the tube m

ay 
drop into the w

ound.  
 

4. Contraindications 
 

D
o not use G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER or G

ELITA® EN
T X-SPRAY in 

patients w
ith know

n allergies/hypersensitivity to oxidized 
cellulose products. 

 
G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER or G

ELITA® EN
T X-SPRAY should not 

be used in bleeding from
 large arteries, as this m

ay result in 
em

bolization of the blood vessel. Such em
bolization has been 

associated w
ith severe adverse effects, including fever, 

duodenal and pancreatic infarct, and em
bolization of low

er 

  

extrem
ity vessels, pulm

onary em
bolization, splenic abscess, 

necrosis, asterixis, and death. 
 

G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
D

ER or G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY should not 
be used in conjunction w

ith m
ethyl m

ethacrylate adhesives, for 
exam

ple in orthopaedic surgery, because their presence m
ay 

reduce the adhesive strength of the bonding agent to the bone.  
 

G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
D

ER shall not be used for injection into 
bladder or ureteral lum

en 
 

G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
D

ER should not be used for controlling 
postpartum

 bleeding or m
enorrhagia. 

 5.  G
eneral W

arnings 
G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER or G

ELITA® X-SPRAY is not intended as a 
substitute for careful surgery and the proper use of sutures and 
ligatures or other conventional procedures for hem

ostasis. 

Avoid using the product in infected areas. Em
bedding the product in a 

contam
inated w

ound w
ithout drainage m

ay lead to com
plications and 

should be avoided. 

G
ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL Applicators are supplied as sterile 

products and cannot be re-sterilized. U
nused, open contents should 

be discarded.  

Reusing single-use devices m
ay lead to potentially serious health 

problem
s for the patient and m

alfunction of the product.  

6. Precautions 
D

o not use G
ELITA® EASYTIP / EASYTIP XL Applicator if the product 

packaging has been opened or dam
aged. 

To prevent product contam
ination prior to application, alw

ays follow
 

aseptic techniques. 
The safety and efficacy of the use of G

ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL 
w

ith other sprayable hem
ostatic agents than G

ELITA-CEL® CA-
PO

W
D

ER or G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY has not been evaluated, and is 
therefore not recom

m
ended. 

This product should only be used by surgeons w
ho are fam

iliar w
ith 

surgical techniques of this type. The surgeon bears the responsibility 
for the application.  
 7. G

eneral storage and handling 
G

ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL should be stored dry at 0 to 25°C in its 
sealed outer protective packaging. Keep aw

ay from
 direct sunlight. 

Rem
ove the product from

 the sterile package using sterile technique. 
Prior to opening, the integrity of the sterile barrier should be 

confirm
ed. D

iscard the product if the package has been opened or 
dam

aged.  

Any unused contents m
ust be discarded. 

The packaging is subject to and conform
s to European and 

international legislation and other applicable standards. The packaging  

protects the product from
 external influences and guarantees its 

sterility during storage and transport, under norm
al use. 

D
o not re-sterilize. 

  
M

anufacturer: 

Angiokard M
ed. Spritzguss &

 Entw
icklungstechnik G

m
bH

 
Industriestraße 47 
26446 Friedeburg 
G

erm
any 

w
w

w
.angiokard.com

 
  D

istribution by: 
 G

ELITA M
ED

ICAL G
m

bH
 

U
ferstrasse 7 

69412 Eberbach,  
G

erm
any 

Em
ail: service@

gelitam
edical.com

 
Fax +49 (0) 6271 84-2700 
  

 

   
 

 

 
 

 

Explanation of sym
bols: 

 M
anufacturer 

 
Store dry 

 
D

o not use if the packaging is dam
aged 

 D
ate of m

anufacture 
 

Tem
perature lim

itation 
 

Keep aw
ay from

 sunlight 

 
Expiry D

ate 
 

Single use 
 

D
o not re-sterilize 

 Batch code 
 

Consult instructions for use 
 

Latex free 

 O
rder num

ber 
 Sterilized using Ethylene oxide 
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  G
ELITA® EASYTIP S / G

ELITA
® EASYTIP XL 

Applicateurs souples stériles à utiliser avec  

G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
D

ER/ G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY 
  1. D

escription du produit 
G

ELITA® EASYTIP S et G
ELITA® EASYTIP XL sont des applicateurs 

m
odelables à usage unique, utilisés com

m
e systèm

e d’insertion de 
G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER et G

ELITA® EN
T X-SPRAY, un hém

ostatique à 
base de poudre de cellulose oxydée pulvérisable utilisé en appoint de 
l’hém

ostase, en particulier lorsque la m
aîtrise des saignem

ents 
capillaires, veineux ou artériels par pression, ligature et autres 
Se référer au m

ode d’em
ploi de G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER ou 

G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY pour des inform
ations com

plètes sur les 
hém

ostatiques résorbables. 
 G

râce à leur tube souple, G
ELITA® EASYTIP S et G

ELITA® EASYTIP XL 
peuvent facilem

ent être courbés à la form
e désirée et conservent 

cette position, facilitant l’application de  G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
DER / 

G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY y com
pris dans les zones difficiles d’accès. 

 G
ELITA® EASYTIP S présente un tube de 12 cm

 de long et convient par 
exem

ple pour l’application d’hém
ostatique dans le cadre de 

procédures O
RL, com

m
e les am

ygdalectom
ies.  

 G
ELITA® EASYTIP XL présente un tube de 40 cm

 de long et convient 
par exem

ple pour l’application d’hém
ostatique dans le cadre de 

procédures laparoscopiques.  
 Les applicateurs sont em

ballés individuellem
ent dans une double 

poche, stérilisée à l’oxyde d’éthylène, et sont strictem
ent à usage 

unique. 
 G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER ou G

ELITA® EN
T X-SPRAY sont disponibles 

séparém
ent. 

 2. Indications 
G

ELITA® EASYTIP S et G
ELITA® EASYTIP XL sont prévus et conçus pour 

l’application de G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
D

ER ou G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY 
sur les plaies chirurgicales dans différentes indications m

édicales, en 
particulier dans les zones difficiles d’accès. Se référer au m

ode 
d’em

ploi de G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
D

ER ou G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY pour 
des inform

ations com
plètes sur les hém

ostatiques résorbables.  
 3. M

ode d’em
ploi 

Procédure d’assem
blage:  

 
U

tiliser une technique stérile. 
 

Avant d’ouvrir la double poche, inspecter visuellem
ent 

l’em
ballage contenant G

ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL afin de 
vérifier qu’il ne soit pas endom

m
agé. Jeter le produit si 

l’em
ballage est endom

m
agé ou cassé.  

 
Retirer l’applicateur G

ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL de 
l’em

ballage. 
 

Retirer le flacon accordéon contenant G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
DER 

ou G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY de son em
ballage, en utilisant une 

technique stérile, puis enlever le capuchon de protection. 
 

Insérer ferm
em

ent le flacon accordéon contenant 
l’hém

ostatique dans l’orifice de la poignée de l’applicateur 
G

ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL. L’applicateur G
ELITA® EASYTIP S 

/ EASYTIP XL est m
aintenant prêt à l’em

ploi.   
 

 
  

 
L’applicateur G

ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL doit être assem
blé 

com
m

e illustré ci-dessous. 
 

 
  Application clinique : 

 
Préparer le site d’application de la m

anière décrite dans le m
ode 

d’em
ploi de G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER ou G

ELITA® EN
T X-SPRAY. 

 
Positionner l’extrém

ité de l’applicateur G
ELITA® EASYTIP S / 

EASYTIP XL m
uni du flacon d’hém

ostatique sur le côté de 
l’hém

orragie, à l’intérieur de la plaie, le plus proche possible de 
la zone de saignem

ent, et appliquer une fine couche de poudre 
uniform

ém
ent sur le site de saignem

ent, en appuyant de 
m

anière répétée sur le flacon accordéon en plastique, jusqu’à 
obtenir l’hém

ostase. U
ne fois l’hém

ostase obtenue, élim
iner 

l’excédent de G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
D

ER ou G
ELITA® X-SPRAY par 

irrigation et/ou aspiration.  
 

Se référer au m
ode d’em

ploi de G
ELITA

-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER 

ou G
ELITA® X-SPRAY pour des inform

ations com
plètes sur 

les hém
ostatiques résorbables. 

 
 

Éviter de m
ettre l’extrém

ité de l’applicateur en contact direct 
avec le sang du site chirurgical afin de réduire le risque 
d’obstruer l’em

bout pendant l’application de G
ELITA-CEL® CA-

PO
W

D
ER / G

ELITA® EN
T X-SPRAY. 

 
Si l’applicateur G

ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL est obstrué, son 
extrém

ité peut facilem
ent être recoupée avec des ciseaux 

tranchants, en prenant garde à ne pas écraser l’em
bout. N

e pas 
couper l’extrém

ité du tube dans le cham
p opératoire, afin 

d’éviter que des m
orceaux ne tom

bent à l’intérieur de la plaie.  
 

4. Contre-indications 
 

N
e pas utiliser G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER ou G

ELITA® EN
T X-

SPRAY chez les patients ayant des allergies/hypersensibilités 
connues aux produits contenant de la cellulose oxydée. 

 
G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER ou G

ELITA® EN
T X-SPRAY ne doit pas 

être utilisé en cas de saignem
ent des grandes artères, au risque 

de provoquer une em
bolie. Ce type d’em

bolie est associé à des 
événem

ents indésirables graves, notam
m

ent de la fièvre, un 

  

infarctus duodénal ou pancréatique et une em
bolie des 

vaisseaux des extrém
ités inférieures, une em

bolie pulm
onaire, 

un abcès splénique, une nécrose, un astérixis ou le décès. 
 

G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
D

ER ou G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY ne doit pas 
être utilisé en com

binaison avec des adhésifs au m
éthacrylate 

de m
éthyle, par exem

ple en chirurgie orthopédique, car leur 
présence peut réduire la résistance adhésive de l’agent de 
collage sur l’os. 

 
G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER ne doit pas être utilisé pour injection 

dans la vessie ou la lum
ière urétérale.  

 
G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER ne doit pas être utilisé pour m

aîtriser 
les saignem

ents du postpartum
 ou une  m

énorrhagie. 
 5. M

ises en garde générales 
G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER ou G

ELITA® EN
T X-SPRAY ne visent pas à se 

substituer à une intervention chirurgicale bien m
enée ni à l’utilisation 

adéquate de sutures, ligatures ou autres procédures conventionnelles 
d’hém

ostase. 

Éviter d’utiliser le produit dans des zones infectées. L’insertion du 
produit dans une plaie contam

inée non drainée peut entraîner des 
com

plications et doit être évitée. 

Les applicateurs G
ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL sont fournis à l’état 

stérile et ne doivent pas être restérilisés. Les produits ouverts non 
utilisés doivent être jetés.  

La réutilisation de dispositifs à usage unique peut entraîner des 
problèm

es de santé potentiellem
ent graves pour le patient et un 

m
auvais fonctionnem

ent du produit. 

6. Précautions d’em
ploi 

N
e pas utiliser l’applicateur G

ELITA® EASYTIP S/ EASYTIP XL si 
l’em

ballage du produit est ouvert ou endom
m

agé. 
Afin de prévenir la contam

ination du produit avant application, 
toujours m

ettre en œ
uvre des techniques aseptiques.  

 La sécurité et l’efficacité d’utilisation de G
ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP 

XL avec des agents hém
ostatiques en spray  autres que G

ELITA-CEL® 
CA-PO

W
D

ER ou G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY n’ont pas été évaluées et sont 
par conséquent déconseillées. 
 Ce produit doit exclusivem

ent être utilisé par des chirurgiens 
fam

iliarisés avec les techniques chirurgicales de ce type. Le chirurgien 
est responsable de l’application. 
     

7. Consignes générales de stockage et de m
anipulation 

G
ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL doit être stocké dans un endroit sec, à 

une tem
pérature com

prise entre 0 et 25°C, dans son em
ballage 

protecteur scellé. Protéger du rayonnem
ent solaire direct.  

Sortir le produit de l’em
ballage stérile en utilisant une technique 

stérile. Vérifier l’intégrité de la barrière stérile avant d’ouvrir. Jeter le 
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ballage a été ouvert ou endom
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agé. 

Jeter tout produit ouvert non utilisé. 
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is et conform
e à la législation européenne et 

internationale, ainsi qu’aux autres norm
es applicables en la m

atière.  

Il protège le produit des influences extérieures et en garantit la 
stérilité pendant le stockage et le transport, dans des conditions 
norm

ales d’utilisation. 

N
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Conserver dans un endroit sec 
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ites de tem
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Conserver à l’abri de la lum
ière 
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sage unique 
 

N
e pas restériliser 

 Code lot 
 

Consulter le m
ode d’em

ploi 
 

Sans latex 

 Référence 
 Stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène 
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  G
ELITA® EASYTIP S / G

ELITA
® EASYTIP XL 

Aplicador estéril y flexible para usar con 

G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
D

ER/ G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY 
  1. D

escripción del producto 
G

ELITA® EASYTIP S y G
ELITA® EASYTIP XL son dos aplicadores 

m
oldeables y desechables, para ser usados com

o un Sistem
a de 

aplicación de G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
D

ER y G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY, dos 
hem

ostáticos en polvo de celulosa oxidada, para utilizarse com
o 

com
plem

ento de la hem
ostasia, en particular, cuando el control de la 

hem
orragia capilar, venosa y arterial es ineficaz m

ediante presión, 
ligadura y otros procedim

ientos convencionales.  
Consulte las instrucciones de uso de G

ELITA
-CEL® CA-PO

W
D

ER o 
G

ELITA® EN
T X-SPRAY para obtener la inform

ación com
pleta sobre 

estos hem
ostáticos absorbibles.  

 D
ebido a la flexibilidad del aplicador G

ELITA® EASYTIP S &
 G

ELITA® 
EASYTIP XL, puede curvarse en la form

a deseada, m
anteniéndose esta 

nueva posición. Facilitando la aplicación de G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
DER 

/ G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY. 
 El aplicador G

ELITA® EASYTIP S tiene 12 cm
 de largo y es adecuado 

para el uso del hem
ostático en cirugías de O

RL, com
o por ejem

plo en 
am

igdalectom
ías. 

  El aplicador G
ELITA® EASYTIP XL es de 40 cm

 de largo, y es adecuado 
para la aplicación del hem

ostático, por ejem
plo, en laparoscopias.  

 Este producto se presenta de form
a individual, con un envoltorio 

doble, esterilizado m
ediante óxido de etileno, y de un solo uso.  

 G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
D

ER o G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY están disponibles 
tam

bién de form
a individual. 

 2. Indicaciones 
G

ELITA® EASYTIP S y G
ELITA® EASYTIP XL están diseñados para la 

aplicación de G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
D

ER o G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY sobre 
heridas quirúrgicas en diferentes indicaciones m

édicas, especialm
ente 

para áreas de difícil acceso. Consulte las instrucciones de uso de 
G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER o G

ELITA® EN
T X-SPRAY para obtener toda 

la inform
ación sobre dichos hem

ostáticos absorbibles. 
 3. Instrucciones de U

so 
M

ontaje: 
 

D
ebe utilizarse una técnica estéril 

 
Antes de abrir el envoltorio, inspeccione visualm

ente que el 
envase de G

ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL no presenta ningún 
signo de daño. D

eseche el producto si el em
balaje está dañado o 

roto. 
 

Retire el aplicador G
ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL del envase. 

 
Retire el envase de G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER o G

ELITA® EN
T X-

SPRAY, aplicando una técnica estéril, y quítese entonces la tapa 
protectora. 

 
Presione con fuerza el el envase que contiene el hem

ostático 
con el orificio del aplicador G

ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL para 
ajustar am

bos dispositivos, está ahora listo para su uso.  
    

 
 

El aplicador G
ELITA® EASYTIP S/ EASYTIP XL debe quedar 

m
ontado com

o se m
uestra a continuación: 

 

 
  Aplicaciones clínicas: 

 
Prepare el lugar de aplicación según las instrucciones de uso de 
G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER o G

ELITA® EN
T X-SPRAY. 

 
Coloque la punta del aplicador G

ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL 
con el hem

ostático junto a la hem
orragia, dentro de la herida y 

lo m
ás cerca posible del área de sangrado. Aplique una fina capa 

del polvo de m
anera uniform

e en la zona de sangrado apretando 
el contenedor con el hem

ostático repetidam
ente hasta que se 

logre la hem
ostasia. D

espués se debe elim
inar el exceso de 

producto m
ediante irrigación y/o aspiración.  

 
Consulte las instrucciones de uso de G

ELITA
-CEL® CA-

PO
W

D
ER o G

ELITA® EN
T X-SPRA

Y para obtener la 
inform

ación com
pleta sobre estos hem

ostáticos 
absorbibles. 

 
 

Evite el contacto directo de la punta del aplicador con la sangre 
para no obstruir la boquilla durante la aplicación del 
hem

ostático G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
D

ER. 
 

En el caso de que el aplicador G
ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL se 

obstruya, puede cortarse fácilm
ente con unas Tijeras afiladas, 

evitando el aplastam
iento de la punta. Procure cortar el 

aplicador dentro del cam
po quirúrgico pero alejado del 

paciente, para im
pedir que partes del tubo puedan caer a la 

herida accidentalm
ente. 

 
4. Contraindicaciones 

 
N

o use G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
D

ER o G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY en 
pacientes con alergia/hipersensibilidad conocidas a los 
productos de celulosa oxidada. 

 
G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER o G

ELITA® EN
T X-SPRAY no deben 

usarse en el sangrado de grandes arterias, ya que puede tener 
com

o consecuencia la em
bolización del vaso sanguíneo. Esto se 

ha asociado a efectos adversos graves, incluyendo fiebre, infarto 
duodenal y pancreático y em

bolización de vasos de 
extrem

idades inferiores, em
bolización pulm

onar, absceso 
esplénico, necrosis, asterixis y m

uerte. 

  

 
G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER o G

ELITA® EN
T X-SPRAY no deben 

usarse en com
binación con adhesivos de m

etacrilato de m
etilo; 

por ejem
plo, en cirugía ortopédica, porque su presencia puede 

reducir la fuerza adhesiva del agente de unión del hueso.   
 

G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
D

ER no debe usarse para la inyección en la 
vejiga o la uretra. 

 
G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER no debe utilizarse para controlar el 

sangrado postparto o m
enorragia 

 5.  Advertencias 
G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER o G

ELITA® EN
T X-SPRAY no está diseñado 

com
o sustituto de suturas/ligaduras u otros procedim

ientos 
convencionales para la hem

ostasia en una cirugía. 

Evite usar el producto en áreas infectadas, ya que puede causar 
com

plicaciones. 

G
ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL se sum

inistran com
o productos 

estériles y no pueden volver a esterilizarse. Los aplicadores no usados 
y abiertos deben desecharse. 

La reutilización de dispositivos de uno solo uso puede provocar 
problem

as de salud potencialm
ente graves para el paciente y un m

al 
funcionam

iento del producto. 

6. Precacuciones 
N

o usar el aplicador G
ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL si el envase del 

producto ya ha sido abierto o está dañado. 
Para evitar la contam

inación del producto, antes de la aplicación, siga 
siem

pre técnicas asépticas. 
N

o se ha evaluado la seguridad y la eficacia del uso de G
ELITA® 

EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL con otros agentes hem
ostáticos pulverizables 

distintos de G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
D

ER o G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY, por lo 
que no se recom

ienda su uso con otros hem
ostáticos diferentes de los 

anteriores. 
Este producto solo debe ser utilizado por cirujanos que estén 
fam

iliarizados con técnicas quirúrgicas de este tipo. El cirujano tiene la 
responsabilidad de la aplicación. 
 7. Alm

acenam
iento y m

anipulación 
G

ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL deben alm
acenarse en seco a una 

tem
peratura com

prendida entre los 0 y 25ºC. M
antener alejado de la 

luz directa del sol. 
 

Retire el producto del envase estéril usando una técnica aséptica. 
Antes de la apertura, debe confirm

arse la integridad del envoltorio. 
D

eseche el producto si el envase está dañado o abierto.  
 El producto no usado y abierto debe desecharse. 

El envase está sujeto y se ajusta a la legislación europea e 
internacional y dem

ás norm
as aplicables las m

ism
as. El envase 

protege al producto de las influencias externas y garantiza su 
esterilidad durante el alm

acenam
iento y transporte, en condiciones 

norm
ales de uso.  

N
o re-esterilizable. 

  
Fabricante: 

A
ngiokard M

ed. S
pritzguss &

 E
ntw

icklungstechnik G
m

bH
 

Industriestraße 47 
26446 Friedeburg 
G

erm
any 

w
w

w
.angiokard.com

 
  D

istribuido por: 
 G

E
LITA

 M
E

D
IC

A
L G

m
bH

 
U

ferstrasse 7 
69412 E

berbach,  
G

erm
any 

E
m

ail: service@
gelitam

edical.com
 

Fax +49 (0) 6271 84-2700 
 

 

   
 

 

 
 

 

Explanation of sym
bols: 

 Fabricante 
 

Alm
acenam

iento en seco 
 

N
o usar si el envase está dañado 

 Fecha de Fabricación 
 

Tem
peratura lim

itada 
 

M
antener alejado de la luz del sol 

 
Fecha de caducidad 

 
Producto de un solo uso 

 
N

o re-esterilizable 

 N
úm

ero de Lote 
 

Consulte las instrucciones de uso 
 

Libre de Latex 

 N
úm

ero de referencia 
 Esterilizado m

ediante óxido de 
Etileno  
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  G
ELITA® EASYTIP S / G

ELITA
® EASYTIP XL 

Steriele Flexibele Applicators voor gebruik m
et 

G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
D

ER/ G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY 
  1. Produkt om

schrijving 
G

ELITA® EASYTIP S en G
ELITA® EASYTIP XL zijn flexibele, buigbare 

disposable applicators, te gebruiken als aanbreng systeem
 voor 

G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
D

ER and G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY, een sprayable 
absorbeerbaar G

eoxideerde Cellulose Poeder hem
ostaat voor gebruik 

als hulpm
iddel bij hem

ostase, vooral in situaties w
aarin de bestrijding 

van capillaire, veneuze en arteriole bloeding door m
iddel van druk, 

ligatuur/afbinding en andere conventionele procedures ondoelm
atig 

of onpraktisch is. 
Bekijk de G

ebruiksaanw
ijzing voor  G

ELITA
-CEL® CA-PO

W
D

ER of 
G

ELITA® EN
T X-SPRAY  voor com

plete inform
atie betreffende het 

absorbeerbare hem
ostaat.   

 Vanw
ege de flexibiliteit van de buis kan G

ELITA® EASYTIP S &
 G

ELITA® 
EASYTIP XL in de gew

enste vorm
 gebogen w

orden en zal in deze 
positie blijven staan. D

it m
aakt het aanbrengen van G

ELITA-CEL® CA-
PO

W
D

ER / G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY gem
akkelijk, ook in geval van 

aanbrengen  om
 een hoek. 

 D
e G

ELITA® EASYTIP S heeft een buis van 12 cm
 lengte en is 

bijvoorbeeld geschikt voor het aanbrengen van het hem
ostaat in KN

O
 

procedures zoals am
andel  knippen of -verw

ijdering. 
  D

e G
ELITA® EASYTIP XL heeft een buis van 40 cm

 lengte en is 
bijvoorbeeld geschikt voor het aanbrengen van het hem

ostaat in geval 
van laparosocopisch uitgevoerde ingrepen.   
 D

e applicators zijn individueel dubbel verpakt in een zak, 
gesteriliseerd door m

iddel van ethyleen oxide en zijn bedoeld voor 
eenm

alig gebruik. 
 G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER of G

ELITA® EN
T X-SPRAY zijn afzonderlijk 

leverbaar. 
 2. Indikaties 
G

ELITA® EASYTIP S en G
ELITA® EASYTIP XL zijn bedoeld en ontw

orpen 
voor het aanbrengen van G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

DER or G
ELITA® EN

T X-
SPRAY op chirurgische w

onden in verschillende m
edische indicaties, 

speciaal gericht op gebieden m
et een m

oeilijke toegang. Bekijk de 
G

ebruiksaanw
ijzing voor G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

DER of G
ELITA® EN

T X-
SPRAY  voor com

plete inform
atie betreffende het absorbeerbare 

hem
ostaat. 

 3. Aanw
ijzingen voor gebruik / Instructies voor assem

blage:  
 

Steriele technieken dienen gebruikt te w
orden. 

 
Voordat de dubbele verpakking geopend w

ordt dient een 
visuele inspectie op enige vorm

 van beschadiging  uitgevoerd te 
w

orden op de verpakking van de G
ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP 

XL.  W
erp het product w

eg indien de verpakking defect of 
beschadigd is.  

 
Verw

ijder de G
ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL Applicator uit de 

verpakking. 
 

Verw
ijder de H

arm
onica Container m

et G
ELITA-CEL® CA-

PO
W

D
ER or G

ELITA® EN
T X-SPRAY uit de verpakking m

et 
gebruikm

aking van steriele technieken, en verw
ijder de plastic 

bescherm
 huls. 

 
 

D
ruk de harm

onica container m
et het hem

ostatisch poeder 
stevig in de opening van de  G

ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL  
 

handvat. D
e G

ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL applicator is nu 
klaar voor gebruik.  

 
D

e G
ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL Applicator dient te w

orden 
geassem

bleerd zoals hieronder getoond. 
 

 
  Klinische toepassing: 

 
Bereid de plaats van toepassing voor zoals aangegeven in de 
gebruiksaanw

ijzing van G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
DER of G

ELITA® 
EN

T X-SPRAY. 
 

Positioneer de G
ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL Applicator m

et 
de aangebrachte hem

ostaat harm
onica fles zo dicht m

ogelijk bij 
de bloedende plaats en bring een uniform

e dunne laag van het 
poeder aan door m

iddel van het indrukken van de harm
onica 

container totdat hem
ostase is bereikt.  O

vervloedig G
ELITA-CEL® 

CA-PO
W

D
ER or G

ELITA® EN
T X-SPRAY dient verw

ijderd te 
w

orden door m
iddel van irrigatie of  afzuiging. .  

 
Bekijk de G

ebruiksaanw
ijzing voor for G

ELITA-CEL® CA-
PO

W
D

ER or G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY  voor com
plete 

inform
atie betreffende het absorbeerbare hem

ostaat.   
 

 
Verm

ijd direct contact van het applicator uiteinde m
et bloed op 

het chirurgische oppervlak teneinde het risico voor m
ogelijke 

verstopping te m
inim

aliseren gedurende het gebruik van 
G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER of G

ELITA® EN
T X-SPRAY. 

 
In geval dat het uiteinde van de G

ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL 
verstopt raakt kan het uiteinde gem

akkelijk m
et een scherpe 

schaar ingekort w
orden w

aarbij het inknijpen van de buis 
vem

eden dient te w
orden.  Verm

ijd het afknippen van de buis 
boven het operatie gebied teneinde te voorkom

en dat delen van 
de buis in de w

ond vallen.  
 

4. Contraindikaties 
 

G
ebruik G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER of G

ELITA® EN
T X-SPRAY  niet 

bij patienten m
et een bekende allergie of overgevoeligheid voor 

geoxideerde cellulose producten. 

  

 
G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER of G

ELITA® EN
T X-SPRAY dient niet 

gebruikt te w
orden bij bloedingen uit grote arterieen om

dat dit 
kan leiden tot em

bolisatie van het bloedvat. Zulke em
bolisaties 

zijn geassocieerd m
et ernstige ongew

enste effecten, inclusief 
koorts, tw

aalfvingerige darm
 en alvleesklier infarcten, 

em
bolisatie van de lagere extrem

iteiten, longem
bolisatie, lever 

abcessen, necrose, trem
or en de dood.  

 
G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER of G

ELITA® EN
T X-SPRAY dienen niet 

sam
en gebruikt te w

orden m
et m

ethyl m
ethacrylaat lijm

en, 
bijvoorbeeld in orthopedische chirurgie, om

dat hun 
aanw

ezigheid de kleefkracht van de lijm
 aan het bot kan 

verm
inderen.   

 
G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER dient niet gebruikt te w

orden bij 
injectie in de blaas or uretra ruim

tes.  
 

G
ELITA-CEL® CA-PO

W
D

ER dient niet gebruikt te w
orden bij het 

controleren van postpartum
 bloedingen of m

enstruatie. 
 5. Algem

ene w
aarschuw

ingen 
G

ELITA-CEL® CA-PO
W

D
ER of G

ELITA® EN
T X-SPRAY is niet bedoeld als 

vervanging voor zorgvuldige chirurgie en het juiste gebruik van hecht- 
en afbindm

ateriaal of andere conventionele m
ethoden voor bereiken 

van hem
ostase.  

Verm
ijd gebruik in geinfecteerde gebieden. H

et toepassen van het 
produkt in een besm

ette of geinfecteerde w
ond zonder drainage kan 

leiden tot com
plicaties en dient verm

eden te w
orden.  

G
ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL Applicators w

orden steriel geleverd 
en kunnen niet hersteriliseerd w

orden. O
ngebruikte, open 

verpakkingen dienen te w
orden w

eggew
orpen..  

H
ergebruik van disposable hulpm

iddelen kan leiden to potentieel 
ernstige gezondheidsproblem

en voor de patient en het onjuist 
functioneren van het product. 

 6. Voorzorgsm
aatregelen 

G
ebruik G

ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL Applicator niet als de 
verpakking geopend of beschadigd is.  
Teneinde besm

etting van het product voor gebruik te voorkom
en, 

dienen altijd steriele technieken te w
orden toegepast.  

D
e veiligheid en effectiviteit van G

ELITA® EASYTIP X / EASYTIP XL m
et 

andere sprayable hem
ostatische produkten dan G

ELITA-CEL® CA-
PO

W
D

ER of G
ELITA® EN

T X-SPRAY is niet onderzocht en is daardoor 
niet aan te bevelen. D

it produkt dient slechts gebruikt te w
orden door 

chirurgen die bekend zijn m
et de chirurgische technieken van dit soort 

produkten. D
e chirurg draagt de verantw

oording voor het gebruik. 
  

 7. Algem
ene opslag en gebruik 

G
ELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL dient bew

aard te w
orden in een droge 

om
geving tussen 0 en 25°C in zijn verzegelde verpakking. Verm

ijd 
contact m

et direct zonlicht.  
Verw

ijder het product uit de verpakking gebruik m
akend van steriele 

technieken.  Voor het openen van de verpakking dient de integriteit 
van de verpakking gecontroleerd te w

orden. W
erp het produkt w

eg 
w

anneer de verpakking geopend of beschadigd is.   

O
ngebruikte inhoud dient te w

orden w
eggew

orpen.  

D
e verpakking is onderw

orpen en voldoet aan de Europese en 
internationale  regelgeving en andere van toepassing zijnde 
standaarden. D

e verpakking bescherm
t het product tegen invloeden 

van buitenaf en garandeert de steriliteit tijdens opslag en transport, 
onder norm

ale om
standigheden.  

N
iet hersteriliseren. 

  
Producent: 

Angiokard M
ed. Spritzguss &

 Entw
icklungstechnik G

m
bH

 
Industriestraße 47 
26446 Friedeburg 
G

erm
any 

w
w

w
.angiokard.com

 
  D

istributie door: 
 G

ELITA M
ED

ICAL G
m

bH
 

U
ferstrasse 7 

69412 Eberbach,  
G

erm
any 

Em
ail: service@

gelitam
edical.com

 
Fax +49 (0) 6271 84-2700 
 

 

  
 

 

 

Explanation of sym
bols: 

 Producent 
 

D
roog bew

aren 
 

N
iet gebruiken w

anneer de verpakking 
beschadigd is  

 D
atum

 van productie 
 

Tem
peratuur lim

ieten 
Verm

ijd direct contact m
et zonlicht 

 
U

iterste 
houdbaarheidsdatum

 
 

Eenm
alig gebruik 

 
N

iet hersteriliseren 

 Batch code 
 

Raadpleeg gebruiksaanw
ijzing 

voor gebruik 
 

Vrij van latex 

 Bestel num
m

er 
 G

esteriliseerd door m
iddel van 

Ethyle ne oxide 

 
 

D
atum

 van herziening: Jun. 2017 
O

B 10527.01 
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